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MEMORANDUM FOR: R. F. Warnick, Director, Gffice of Special Cases;

FROM: J. J. Harrison, Chief, Midland Section

SUBJECT: THIRD PARTY LONSTRUCTION IMPLEMENTATION OVERVIEW FOR
THE MIDLAND PLANT CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION PROGRAM DATED
APRIL 1, 1983

The Midland Section has completed a review of the Stone and Webster proposal
submitted by Consxners Power Company letter to J. G. Keppler dated April 6
1983. The plan as written appears to meet the requirements to be able to
provide a proper approach, schedule, and organization to assure proper
overview of implementation of the CCP while maintaining a third party statas.
Tha weekly and monthly progress reports appear to be adequate to keep the
NRC informed. The NRC staff will also have the opportunity to attend the
site daily meetings.

This memorandum therefore constitutes approval of Stone and Webster proposal
for program content. The competence and independence review is being
accomplished by a separate Region III office.

f.1
-

' *J
.

J. J. Harrison, Chief
Midland Section

cc: J. R. Miller
..
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, Junu 13, 1983

MDiORANDUM FOR: R. F. Farnick, Director, Special Cases Staff

FROM: J. R. Miller, Chief, Materials and Safeguards Branch
.

SUBJECT: ASSESSMENT OF F&W TO WORK AT MIDLAND
(DOCKET No. 50-329; 50-330).

" -

, ..

As regt.ested. I have completed an audit of the competence of the individuals
assigned by Stone & Webster to work on the " Third Party Construction
Implementation Overview" at Midland.

Based on my discussions with given references tnd discussions with developed
references. I could find nothing that would indicate that these persons
should not perform the subject work.

,

In addition. I discussed the overall S&W effort with those persons in NRR
who were responsible for developing Secy 82-414 (Diablo Canyon Design
Verification Progra;. - Phase II Reconsnendations). These NRC persons, in

.. Enclosure 10 to Secy 82-414 indicated that S&W (and others) were acceptable.

Based on my review of affidavits for all parties concerned and my review
of presented documentation. I cannot find any reason for not approving S&W' -

to perform work at Midland. -, ,

f6 ,,

. d*j'''*,
' N.*~ s n./ * c . _ ,G" ,,
3. R. Miller, ief

*
.

Materials and Safeguards Branch+ -
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STONE & WEBSTER MICHIGAN, INC.
.

P.O. Box 2325. BOSTON. M AssAcHusETTs 02107

Mr. J.G. Keppler, Administrator, Region III June 15, 1983
Nuclear Regulatory Commission J.0. No. 14509
799 Roosevelt Rocd NRC File #83-06-14
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

RE: DOCKET NO. 50-329/330
MIDLAND PLANT - UNITS 1 AND 2
OVER/IEW OF THE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION PROGRAM

Attached for your information and files are four (4) copies of the Stone &
Wetster Engineering Corporation Construction Implementation Overview Organ-
ization, Rev. O dated June 1, 1983. Revised copies, as updated, shall be
transmitted to your office.

If you have any questions with respect to the Organization chart, please contact
me at (517) 631-8650, extension 486.

Very truly yours, ,

#hg ',
; g

S.W. Baranow T
~

Program Manager
/M

Enclosure . :
, , , , _

. _ . ' - -- j
t : . IN

cc: JJHarrison, NRC Glen Ellyn, IL
RCook, NRC Midland (site)
OBMiller, CPCo Midland (site) -

,

RBKelly, S&W;

Aramaruso, S&W
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STONE & WEBSTER MICHIGAN, INC.'

P.O. Dox 2325. BOSTON MassAcHuscTTs 02107
\

,

Mr. J. C. Keppler, Administrator, Region !!! )une3,1983
Nuclear Regulatory Commission J.O. No. 14509
799 s.oosevelt Road NRC File #83-05-01
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

RE: DOCKET NO. 50-329/330
MIDLAND PLANT - UNITS 1, AND 2 '

.

OVERVIEW OF THE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION PROGRAM
REPORT NO. 1

Attached is a chronology of ftone & Webster Engineering Corporation (SWEC)
participation in Consumers Power Company, (CPCo) Construction Completion Pro-
gram. In addition to addressing various meetings attended by SWEC, a status
of the development of various phases of the Construction Implementation over-
view Program (CIO) is provided. We will advise your office on a weekly basis
as to meetings attended and will report on our program development. Current-
ly six members of the CIO Team are on site and are supported by two writers,
from Boston, in the preparation of evaluation and ' verification checklists.

I If you have any questions with respect to this report, please contact me at
\s. extension 665 (Bee!;tel), 517-631-4286. '

-
.

Very truly yours, 6

> |NbMW e

Stanleyd.Baranow
Program Manager

.

Enclosure
.

SWB/dmh
4

ces RCook, NRC Midland
JJHarrison, FOC Clen Ellyn
DBHiller, Midland

'

RBKelly, SAW
APAmaruso S&W
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' The initial visit to the site by the undersigned, was made on April 28, 1983 for
an introductory meeting with CPCo management personnel. Throughout this period .# numerous meetings were attended by CIO personnel, listed by dates showns

1) April 29, 1933 - Management Review of the Construction Completion Program..

2) May 5, 1983 A.M. - Introductory meeting with key members of the Management
Review Committee CPCo, Bechtel and SWEC.

3) May 5,1983 P.M. - Meeting with R. Welle, 5. Palmer, MPQAD. Discussions
on Training and CCP, received handouts of electrical NCRs. NRC correspondance,
Inspectors Training Program and a copy of the CPCo Nonconformance procedure.

4) May 11, 1983 - Introductory meeting with Mr. R. Cook, NRC site Senior Inspec- ,

tors briefly discussed the philosophy and implementation of the CIO program. '

The subject of weekly pr~ ogress reports and meetings with NRC and CPCo was
raised. Mr. Cook advised that weekly reports and meetings would not be re-
quired during SWECs development of the overview program, but would cosumence
with the implementation vf the CCP.

5) May 12, 1983 - Heating with the ?fRC, CPCo, pechtel and SWEC for discussion
of the Construction Training Program PPC-2.000 Rev. 1 Program requires re-
vision to J!rese hnw " Trainers are trained."

6) May 17, 1983 - Meeting with NRC regional and site representatives. The
Quality Verification Program Document was reviewed in its entirety. Numer-
ous areas were judged by the NRC to be unsatisfactory, particularly, the,

( 95/957. acceptability plan. Alse addressed were NRC concerne to responses
by CPCo in letters dated April 6 and April 22, 1983 which were judged to be
inadequate. NRC requested that the CIO perform an overview evaluation of.

.

the Interaction System walkdown of Safety Related equipment.
6

7) May 18, 1983 - Management Review for Preparation and Statusing of Bulk Han-
gers organisation and training of supervision and craft personnel. In at-
tendance were representatives of CPCo, Rechtel and SWIC. '

,

'
| 8) May 23, 1983 - Meeting with R. Wells, Executive Director, HPQAD and the

' undersigned to discuss documentation required by C10lPQC1s, status of
| PQCI development, INP0 audit findings and responses, tsaining matrix.

CPCo commitments to the NRC. Also, discussed was the vehicle to be used
to identify CIO concerns noted during reviews of PQC!s where attributes,

appear to be ambiguous and/or not in compliance with Code requirements.
Method of Cosununication/ Notification is under consideration.

i

'

9) May 23, 1983 P.M. - Heeting with Roy Wells, Executive Director, to discuss
setting on copy for various documents i.e. PQC1s, Inpo Audit findings and6

{ status, training matrix, status of PQC1 development.
i

10) Hay 27, 1983 - Heating with Bruce Peck, CPCo Construction Superintendent and'

j Bechtel Representatives to discuss Construction Completion Team organisation.
; Topics included background and Ihilosophy, Bechtel Construction Organisation,
; CCP Organtastion Team Organisation, Communications between Bechtel, CPCo

y EC10. C10 Team organisation Objectives and Philosophy.
,

} STATUS OF PROGRAM DEVEt,0PMENT

*

A. C10 Plan transmitted to the s'te NRC Inspector and CPCo on Thursday, May 19, 1983.

i

_J



y,, .

.'*+ - * ,.

.

B. Evaluation Plan (sof tware assessment), in rough draf t-awaiting cosuunts.

C. Checklists under developments '

,

(- * QC and Construction Training = Evaluation
* Management CCF responsibilities - Evaluation
* Bulk Nanger Organ 14ation - Evaluation
* "N" series procedures - Ivaluation
* Reinspection of Pipe Component Supports F119/P129 walkdown - Evaluation

and Verification
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:MEMORAND7N FOR: R. F. Warotek. Director. Office of Specisi Cases
i

: FROM J. J. Marrison, Chief. Nidland Section
|

'

SUBJECT:
TNIRD PARTT CONSTRUCTION IMPLEMENTATION OVERVIDf FOR
THE MIDLAIS PLANT CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION PROGRAM DATEDAPRIL 1, 1983 ,

'

|
''

.

..

,

The Midland .1ection has completed a review of the Stone and Webster proposal
submitted by Consumers Power Company letter to J. G. Keppler dated April 6,1943. The pl.an as written appears to meet the requirements to be able to!
provide a proper approach, achedule, and organisation t.o assure proper| overview of implementation of the CCp while maintaining a third party status. ,

;

The weekly and monthly progress reports appear to be adequate to keep the
'

NRC informed. The NRC staff will also have the opportunity to attend the !
site daily meetings. [

I
'

This neuerandum thereforo constitutes approval of Stone and Webster proposal
for progree content. The competence and independence review is being

{ accomplished by a separate Region !!! office.,

*

g .
. ;'',

. .

6

J. J. Marrison, Chief
Midland,Settion .,

! cci J. R. Miller
|
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STONE & WEBSTER MICHIGAN, INC.
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b P.O. Box 2325. BOSTON. MASSACHUSETTS O2107 Mi -) $I'
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Mr. J. G. Keppler May 19, 1983
Administrator, Regicu III
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, Il 60137

RE: DOCKET NO. 50-329-330
MIDLAND PLANT - UNITS 1 AND 2
THIRD PARTY CONSTRUCTION
IMPLEMENTATION OVERVIEW

Stone & Webster Michigan, Inc., forwarded to your attention on April 11, 1983
resu=es and signed affidavits for most of its proposed team members. Signed
affidavits for Messrs. S. B. Barenov and J. Chavla vere not available at that
time.

In accordance with the direction provided to Mr. C. F. Sundstrom of our
offices on April 6,1983 by Mr. James Miller, the two missing affidavits are
now beir.g forwarded to you.

Mr. Baranov is replacing Mr. W. MacKay and Mr. Chawla is replacing Mr. J.
Hannvacker. -

If you have any questions, please contact Mr., C. F. Cundstro= at (617) 589-
,

2780.
~

i

Very truly yours,
,

f , ~~

'j P. A. Will
! Vice President

,

Enclosures
-
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Figure 3-1
'

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
i NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
; CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 ON

(Midisnd Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL
'

50-330 OL

April 1, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF J. P. Chawla

My name is J. P. Chawla I am employed by. S_ tone & Webster.

Engineering Corporation as uesigner, Electrical Divisi,on

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any
job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Con mrs Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not oc any shares of Consumers Power Company
or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of
Consumers Power Company or Bechtel-stock, of which I am unaware. A
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Con,sumers Power Company or
Bechtel.

Signed
;pv y

j Sworn cnd Subscribed Before Me This I Day of April 1983

~ ~

i

|. / f)6 tar Public

I

| PnfLIP J. TALAMO

e 52 3927 75
Geellfied la suffett coenty

i My Commission Expires e i tie. me se, io6

' ',
y
!

- . - , . -.- . . . . . . . ~ , . . . . - - . . . , . . -
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Figure 3-1'

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
.' NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
i

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

AFFIDAVIT OF d4/. M8#A/Ded

My name is d4s/.&dAhy) I am employed by.SIA##/M42'

.
' M AggenAs M M as 4ymsg pg .

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any

,

job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company,

~

or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of

j Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A list
} of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives
} which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or Bechtel.
;

Signed " , "
- -- -

;

! Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This [ 7tarDay of 3CN., / f8 3

' N g ry Y4blic
m ;.7 J. %?!;.'. SKI

&cW , ' W YC'k_,, , _ _ _

ogn C- J638996
v *: . h; 1Ypq ww. u

My Commission Expires e 3C),/9/S

,

i
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Mr. J. G. Keppler April 11, 1983

Administrator, Region III
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission J.O. No. 14358
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

RE: DOCKET NO. 50-329-330
MIDLAND PLANT - UNITS 1 AND 2
THIRD PARTY CONSTRUCTION
IMPLEMENTATION OVERVIEW

Stone & Webster Michigan, Inc. has determined that the Corporation and the
individual members of the proposed Third Party Construction Implementation
Overview Team satisfy the re pirements for independence.

In particular it has been determined that the Co.poration and team members
satisfy the following criteria:

- * The Corporation or individuals proposed far tM = * ::k do not have
any direct previous involvement with Midland activities that they

,

will be reviewing.

* The Corporation or individuals proposed for this work have not
been previously hired by the Owner to perform design, engineering,
construction or quality work relative to the Construction
C m letion Program. -

* The individuals proposed for this work do not have present
; household members employed by the Owner.i-

!
*

* The individuals proposed for this work do not have any relative
j employed by the Owner in a sanagement capacity.
i

| * The Corporation and individual proposed for this work do not

| ! control a significant amount of Owner stock,
i.

1
:

1
1

! |

| : !
! i

l

3

i APR131983 1
1

.4.;R 13 1933
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JGK 2 April 11, 1983
.

Attached are signed affidavits for each proposed member of the Team. If you
have any questions, please contact Mr. C. F. Sundstror at (617) 589-2780.

.

7 ,...m ,

' .T dk
P. A. Wild
Vice President'

Swornandsubscribedtobeforeseonthis// day of April, 1983.

-'I1 a-.'sn Y?. b.-E Y -
Notary Public
Suffolk County Massachusetts
My Copumission Expires January 23, 1987

.

cc: H. R. Denton, NRC (w/att)
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Figure 3-1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS POWER COMPAhT 50-330 OM,

(Midland Plant, Units I and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL
50-330 OL

April 1, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF W. MACKAY

My name is W. MACKAY I am employed by Stone & Webster.

Engineering Corporation as PROGRAM MANAGER ,

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at' the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any
job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power-

.

Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company
or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have, a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of-

Consumtrs Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no,

relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or
Bechtel.

k! L kad. '- Signed
/

Sworn and Subscribed Be re Me Thic [ Day of April 1983
'&wu/

j - # ' Notary Public _

9

B

!
"

?

i
t'j

i
e % 5. m

I~ My Commission Expires
.
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UNITE 3 STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGt:LATORY COTfISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

'In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

: 50-330 OL

April 1,1983

AFFIDAVIT OF C.O. Richardsoa*

My name is C.O. Richardson I am employed by Stone & Webster.

Engineering Corporation as Engineering Mananer .

|I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementatior. Overview at the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given -this. assignment, I have never worked on any
job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I'will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or'Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company
or. Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a.1

' beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of
Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or
Bechtel.

f Signed O .
4

d

'g / y

| Sworn and Subscribed Before e This 7_th, Day of April 1983

/LfCL/Y /Asserl ~

9- Notary Public ~
~'~

,
,

,

I i
t a

,

!
- .'

##

r
- |

'.My Commission Expires. * 4'a Mer 5,1989 -
4 ,

-
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!

.. ! ~~,
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
.,

i

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM l

CONSUMERS P0kER COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL j

50-330 OL

April 1, 1983

* *

AFFIDAVIT OF

My name is N. B. CLEVELAND I am employed by Stone & Webster.

Engineering Corporation as DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF CONSTRUCTION.

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementrtion Overview at' the Midland Nuclear Plant,

site. Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any
job or task associated with the hidland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues

- that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company
or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have, .
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of-

Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A,

list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or

~

Bechtel. -

j Signed .

- -

Swo and Subscribed B ore Me This 7DayofApril1983

Am1w]- f
j F ' "

Notary Public'

.

.- |
'! M Comminien Enires May 5. W:7F

f My Commission Expires
j

*
i

.

.
*

-

I
'

. - - . - - . . - . ._
-

.
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.- .
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOAPO

' In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM,

CONSLMERS P0kT.R COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. SC-329 OL

50-330 OL
, ,

|
,

April 1, 1983
,

i

i AFFIDAVIT OF G. M. SCHIERBERG-

i
~

My name is G. M. SchIERBERG I am employed by Stone & k'ebster
'

.

! Engineering Corporation as MASACER, PROCUREMENT QUALITY ASSURANCE.

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at the Midland Nuclear Plant

! site. Prior to being given -this assignment, I have never worked on any
| Jcb or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for

or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company er Bechtel. I do not own any sharer of Consumers Power Company
or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a.

' l beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of
j Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A

list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Compan/ or

,

Bechtel. .

'

Signed f4. . -

,
< --

,

i Swor and Subscribed Be re Me This '7 Day of April 1983

- 1/9&usr/ '. YL
'' '

Notary 15bli.c
-

.

4

d

er -..: n g,,;,,, u,y 3, i;ne
My Commission Expires_ ,

1 -

,

|.

|

'
.

!

4

i
- i

,|~
- . . . .

_



. _ - . _ -___ _ _ - ..-__ _ -

|

'

B3-4220700-LP249J-

.

Figure 3-1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION |

|
'

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

~In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUhT.RS POWER COMPANT 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

April 1, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF M. GIANNATTASIO-

|

My name is M. GIANNATTASIO I am employed by Stone & Webster.

Engineering Corporation as ASST. CHIEF ELECTRICAL ENGINEER.

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given -this assignment, I have never worked on any
Job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for.

or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I*will be reviewing. I have never been er:: ployed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company

1 or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own share: of
Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or
Bechtel.

Signe h - SE ~ +A
,

: Sworn nd Subscribed Before Me This I Day of April 1983'

~w?eMMA
C"~ Notarf hr511e

i

,

i

My c; - Exsm my 5.1989
My Commission Expires

i

' !
.

.

e r .
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION i

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS P0kIR COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

April 1, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF E. A. LONG

'

My name is E. A. LONG I am employed by Stone & k'ebster.

Engineering Corporation as ASSISTANT ENGINEERING MANAGER .

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at'the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any
job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues

. that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company
or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have, a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of-

Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am uneware. A
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or

'Bechtel.

/ 4Signed
- y<

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This Y Day of April 1983.

< 2k Ands
# ~' Notary FEb'1re' '-

~

,

*'" '

! My Consnission Expires
.

t

)

.

e

1

e

v'* ' m w^ = - .,e y _q
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION |

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

!

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

April 1, 1983

,

AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES CAVELL THOMPSON*

I am employed by Stone 6 WebsterMy name is James Cavell Thompson .

Engineering Corporation as Superintendent of FQC .

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third Party*

Construction Implementation Overview at the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior
to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any job or task associa-
ted with the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers
Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues that I will be reviewing. I have
never been employed by Consumers Power C0mpany or Bechtel. I do not own any
shares of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds
in which I may have a beneficial interest, bot over which I have no control, may
own shares of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware.
A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or ha e been employed by Consumers Power Company or Bechtel.

! ft[g/L '

Signed /

[i

| Sworn ad(d Subscribed Before Me This Day of April 1983
1

/$ - A 111.A
~

/ Notiary Public
~~

y amm 1. c% wuen
j % Pute . state og 3,, ge7g

Cowqr tf Osacgo'J,
% Ewires Earch 33, gg' My Cons'aission Expires-

1 i

lI
.

~
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(

- _, _ . . _ _ . , ._ .
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
i CONSUMERS P0kT.R COMPANY 50-330 OM

(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL
S0-330 OL

April 1, 1983

'

AFFIDAVIT OF W. D. MILLER

My name is M 3 //7. / (M
'

gus u,I,ro e
I am employed by Stone & k*ebster.

Engineering Corporation as /Mswr e 7; s -

r i

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at'the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any
Job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for.

or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company
or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have, a
beneficial interest, but over whfch I have no control, may own shares of-

Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am enaware. A
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or
Bechtel.

! Signed Ms).*

Swor p d S bscribed fore Me This Day of April 1983

//?/i U$b'

I # " Notary Public
' ~ ~ *

;

I
I

i

* * 0*, '4. * s ' " U E.IC. r.

My Commission Expires W M '" * " * *

!
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I, UNITED STATES Of A' ERICA l

.' SUCLEAR REGULATORY COM'1TSSION |
' *

.
'

.
. j-

- -
ATO:!!C SATETY AND'LICESSING BOARD L

-

4 g i
.

. .
,

In the Matter of . Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUME.h5 POkT.R COMPANY '. 50-330 OM

3,' ~ ('lidland Plant, Units I and 2) 't Docket No. 50-329 OL,
- 50-330 OL

-
. ' ' April 1, ,1983

,
..

I
..

.
'

AFFIDAVIT OF _RJ.L 4 5. Sieb* -

,

. by name 'is. k ..) 8 L Mon I ao employed by Stone & '.ebster I_;.

' Engineerir.g Corporat,Lo,3 as .SeWot o.c TA ya d oc
-

-a. ..

I a:n i urrently assigned'-to the " team which is propo' sed toiconduct a Third
Party .Constructica Impicmentat. ion Overview at the Midland Nuclear. Pla .t

,

". s'Ite. Prior ',to|being 'given this assigr. ment. I have never verked on any,

' d 'or task * ass'ociated with the ' Midland Project, or any' job or task for' ;i j
,

, or on ; behalf' of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues ''

that I * vill be reviewing. I have never been_ employed b'y Qonsumeri P- ee i
''

_

Cc':pany' c'r Bechtel. I do * nbt .own any shares of Consumers Power Company
|

.- * *-

' ;/: .or Bechtel ' stock. . Mutual funds' or 'other ' funds in ' 'which I say have a
~ .

', ..b.eneficial int' rest,' but over which I hav'e no control, may own shares ofe i

: Consu:ser,s Power Cocipany .or Bechtel stock,' of' which I as ' unaware. ' A *
. m

- i

4j list of su' h e' funds 'I have no'8
-).' Dig relatiye's'whi h a'ie;!1n. which I.have an inte' rest ire attached.' lori havelbeen employed by 'ConsumeescPower company or.

e c ;''
-

S
} .

,

'
-

..:
,

. . . .,,

- - Sworn and Subscribed Before He This d' Day of ' April 1983
~

. j ;', s' {.

. i
,

.' ' .- |.' . CCO..: - -
. ~
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'' Notary Public< . . *.
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA !
'

hTCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSLMERS POWER COMPAhT 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units I and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

April 1, 1983

' '
AFFIDAVIT OF J..R. LANCSTON

.

My name is 7/4. /-/wc .:c57E4/ I am employe3 by Stone & Vebster.

Engineering Corporation as %hMaLe . Set rs'v.%M/ .

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at' the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any
job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power,

'

Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company,

or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have, a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of-

Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A

list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or,

Bechtel.

Signed*
. _ u

. t y a r-

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This L* Day of April 1983

h- 1 '. W $m__

y Notarf Public
JACQUEUNE A. IVONE

) NOTARY PUBUC. Sess of New YMe

% OllV4601469, sanok Cowey
Tam Empires March 30,19//

My Consnission 1^xpires _a - _h- M
.

l .

;
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Figure 3-1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Docket No. 50-329 OM
In the Matter of 50-330 OM
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY Docket No. 50-329 OL(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) 50-330 OL

'

April 1, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF Albert A. Smith

I am emploved by Stone & Webster
My name is Albert A. Smith Control Systems Engineer.

>

Engineering Corporation as
,

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at the Midland Nuclear Plant

Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on anyi
site.
job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company

Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have aor Bechtel stock.
,

veneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares ofi
i A

Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware.I have no
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached.
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or

'
Bechtel.

Signed 86 [ .. g_., -

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This 7-Day of April 1983
;

A'
7 Notary Public ,

PWftlP J. TALAlso

e na uY,I,I.rs'O
. a. . -

-94-My Commission Expires -- - r.% - - =
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIONi

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

' In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS P0kT.R COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units I and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

April 1, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF J. HANNWACKER~

isJmaPH MMMwACKdst . I am employed by Stone & WebsterMy name
Engineering Corporation as &rtrmeAL Ea/csorte .

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Overview at the Midland Nuclear Planc
site. Prior to being given -this assignment, I have never worked on any
job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I"will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company

i or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or ather funds in which I may have a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of
Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or
Bechtel.

Signed f[ / h
Sworn a Subs bed Before Me This9'N Day of April 1983

| M . = eL--

l ocary T blic
.

FEUX 'J. COLAN ";ELOj
- Notary Public. State of New York

No. 30-4766212
i - Oselified in Nassau County
; ComuWesion Empires March 30,1984

,

. My Commission Expires Nue# Sosfr/ !
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
t

.

' In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSL?E.RS P9kT.R COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Mid:.:nd Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

April 1,1983

AFFIDAVIT OF F. BEARHAM-

,

is PRED kNLR A M! My name I am employed b Stone & k'ebster
G $ . E.NC le/9 d/2 y.

Engineering Corporation as .

?

I am currently assigned to the team which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implemer.tation Overview at the Midland Nuclear Plant
site. Prior to being given this assignment, I have never worked on any;

job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for -

or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I*will be reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Powcr Company

, . or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a
beneficial interest, but over whica I have no control, may own shares of

'

; Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A*

list of such funds in which .I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or
Bechtel.. 3 ,

-; 1

! Signed / &,

i '
.

I Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This /6v Day of April 1983'4

3 / .JLo. L :_- .~

. Notary Public
,

1 pcQubNt e In k.a
; NO! ARY PUEJt. Sw+ cf Ne= V'' |

~! % Oby Ant 469. Su*s toi - |
~; tr t ec.m. e2 < 30 1' /Y )

01 ;

1

tiy Commission Expires _E _ra-> V
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Figure 3-1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS P0kT.R COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

April 1,1983

AFFIDAVIT OF WJ . Sienkieviez
'

My name is W.H. Sienkiewicz I am employed by Stone & Webster,.
, Engineering Corporation as Assistant District Manager, PQA.

I am currently assigned to the teem which is proposed to conduct a Third
Party Construction Implementation Lverview at' the Midland Nuclear Plant*

site. Prior to being given this assignment, I nave never worked on any
job or task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task for
or on behalf of Consumers Power Company or Bechtel relating to issues
that I will be reviewing. I have never been ewployed by Consumers Power
Company or Bechtel. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company
or Bechtel stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have, a.

beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of-

Consumers Power Company or Bechtel stock, of which I am unaware. A
list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company or
Bechtel. -,

Signed b af87z, M e Un. .

#
-

.

|
i Sworn and Subscribed Before Me Day of April 1983

|
t c~efw e.- A*. hs- 0'-

_ ,

Notary Public' *

i

'

;

ALMA flWIRAFFB,Netsy PdesL *

; j wormamoson Tep., evens ca.

My Conrzission Expires
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t Docket No. 50-329
Docket No. 50-330

,

Consumers Power Company
ATIN: Mr. James W. Cook

Vice President
Midland Project4

1945 West Parnall Road
Jackson, MI 49201

! Gentlemen:

i We have reviewed your proposal to have the Stone and Webster Corporation'

(S&W) perform the third party independent assessment of the soils remedial
work activities.

The staff has received sworn statements from the S&W Corporation and,

from the key S&W personnel (Attachments A and B respectively) attesting,

i to corporate and individual independence.,

!

The staff has also reviewed a letter, J. E. Brunner to W. L. Paton,4

dated November 15, 1982 (Attachment C) which describes the contracts
'

undertaken by S&W for the Consumers Power. Company and indicates that s

S&W or its subsidiaries have no holdings of Consumers Power Company
stocks. The attachments to this letter have been subsequently notarized.

The staff has considered the qualifiestions of both the S&W organization
; and the individuals proposed as team members te conduct the independent

review of Consumers Power Company's management of the Midland soil project.
*

'

j Inputs to this review included the information supplied in the above
i submittals, the staff's existing knowledge of S&W performance at other
~

nuclear power plants and information as to S&W personnel competence.

Our evaluation of these documents revealed that the competence and
,

,

independence criteria have been met as set forth in Chairman Palladino's
|

| letter to Congressmen Ottinger and Dingell of February 1, 1982. '

} Based on our- reviews we have datermined that the S&W Corporation is
)! an acceptable organization to perform the third party asse::sment of
,

} the soils remedial work; however, the scope of the S&W assessment should '
,

1 be broadened to include the following:
:
a

!
'

r

'
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2-Consumers Power Company -

~
,

|
| .

(1) Provide a QA overview and assessment of the design work packages ,
to ensure accuracy and adequacy.

(2) Provide a QA overview and assessment of the QC inspector requalifi-
cation and certification program.

(3) Provida a QA overview and sesessment of the training conducted for
all personnel in the soila remedial work effort.

i
' (4) Expand the work contract to include an assessment of all underpinning

work on safety-related structures on which underpinning work is
done while your contract with Stone and Webster is in effect.

In addt. tion, the Midland Sec. tion has reviewed Consumers Power Company's
performance regarding the installation of Piers W12 and E12 and has
concluded that no major discrepancias were identified during this work
(Memorandum, R. Landsman to R. P. Warnick, dated 2/15/83 Attach ===t D).

Stone and Webster in their letbar dated February 14,1983 (Attach ==at E).

also indicated that no major performance problems have been identified.
They have stated that in their opinion additional underpinning work could
be released for construction.

I

Based on the inclusion of' the previously described contract chansies, your
performance record regarding Piers W12 and E12, and the acceptability of
the Stone and Webster Corporation as the third party independent reviewer,
we conclude that underpinning activities of safety-related ' structures may'

proceed. Please submit documentation of the expansion of the third party
assessment to include the four areas identified above.- The work activities
will be authorized in accordance with the approved NRC/CPCo Wctk Authorizationc
Procedure.-

-

i Should you have any questions regarding this letter please contact
Mr. R. Y. Warnick of my staff. .

Sincerely,

Originalsignedg
'

,.

A. Bert Davis
,

;
.

I James G. Kappler
Regional Adefnistrator

Enclosures As stated
,

|
,

cc w/ encl:'

See attached distribution list
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cc w/ encl:
DMB/ Document Control Desk (RIDS)
Resident Inspector, RIII
The Honorable Charles Bechhoefer, ASLB

The Honorable Jerry Harbour ASLB
The Honorable Frederick P. Cowan, ASLB

The Honorable Ralph S. Decker, ASLB
William Paton, ELD

Michael. Miller
Eonald Callen, Michigan

Public Service Commission
Myron M. Cherry
Barbara Stamiris
Mary Sinclair
Wendell Marshall
Colonel Steve J. Gadler (P. E.)
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ATTACHMENT A-

.

STONE & WEBSTER MICHIGAN, INC. f,[,'~f[ d 4 *S
'

3/L '. ! !. c. s , -

P.O. Box 2325. BosroN. MAssAcHusETrs 02107 y,n, g ,' ! 7

MfI. . ~i e,

. A. 9. I
' ~

l e

'i: i | t i. -.M~t i 67 |'

IA _ _ l i _17 '

%.. .M. ,d.t. i .

I
!

Mr. J. C. Keppler February 14, 1983
Administrator, Region III
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Consission J.O. No.14358
799 Roosevelt Road MPS-7

j
~

Clen Ellyn, IL 60137
.

RE: DOCIET No. 50-329-330
MIDIAND PIANT - UNITS 1 AND 2
INEPENENT ASSESSENT OF AUXILIARY BUILDING
131E RPINNING
INDEPENEN2 & ASSESSENT TEAM

Cons m ers Power Company Specification CC-100 originally issued on

September 20, 1982, set s forth the criteria for indepen:ience for the
Ass essment Tean. Stone & Webster Michigan, Inc., determined that the
Corpration and the individual members of the Team satisfy the requirements of
the Specification. We have also determined that our subcontrctor, Parsons4

Brinckarhoff Michigan Inc. seet these requirements as set forth in a letter
signed by Thanas R. Kuessel, Senior Vice President of Parson Brinckerhoff
Michigan Inc., dated November 4,1981.

In particular both Corporations satisfy the followies criteria

The Corprations or individuals assiped to this work do not havee
my direct previous involvement with Midland activities that they

,

will be reviering. .

I The Corprations or individuals ass' ped to this work have not beenj
.

e
'

| previously hired by the Owner to perform design, construction, or
quality work relative to the soils remedial program.

i

e' The idivichaale assiped to this work have not been previously
,

q employed by the Owner within the last 3 years.

The individuals assiped to this work do not have present householde
| members uployed by the Owner.
i

| e The individ*:als assiped to this work do not have any relativesi
'

employed by the Owner in a management capacity.;

The Corpretions and indivichaels assiped to this work do not con-e'

trol a significant secant of Owner stock.

j

f

FEB15 E83'
; ix21435 4 g
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- JGK 2 February 14, 1983

Under separate cover we are sending signed affidavits for each manber of the
Assessment Team. If you have any questions , pleas e contact Mr. A. Stanley
Lucks at (617) 589-2067.

& '

P. A. Wild
Vice President

.

Sworn and subscribed to before se on this 14th day of February,1983.

t: $ 'N XC.. _ m7 v1 N'
'

'Notary Publici

Suff olk County Massachusetts'

My Consission Empires November 8,1985.
Catherine Trabucco

NOTARY PUBLIC

For the Commar.veealth of Massachusetts
f.:y Coram:ssica Exo:ses Nov. 8,1985

.

.
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f-*ACHMENT B y$."ll'3.l Sld. ,
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gag.gi e tv
' JT II.id tY][,1.Lj 8

'' ~ .WSTONE & WEBSTER MICHIGAN, INC. 3.F. .3 1.;, . g- * .- .j
" ' F-!-- i ....P.O. Box 2325. DosTON. M AssACHusETTs 02107 -*

.n' ; - '
'A9 I ' '

~ 5'- h''

Mr. J. C. Keppler February 15, 1983
Administrator, Region III J.O. No. 14358
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Conunission MPS-9

.

799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

RE: DOCKET NO. 50-329/330
* l'IDLAND PLANT - UNITS I AND 2

INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT OF AUXILIARY BUILDING UNDERPINNING
; ASSESSMENT OF WORK ON PIERS W12 AND E12

| TEAM MEMBER AFFIDAVITS

I
*

Enclosed with this letter are signed affidavits for the Stone & Webster
and Parsons Brinckerhoff Assessment Team members.

t

If you have any questions with respect to these affidavits please call"

j me at (617) 589-2067.

A.S.Lucl.a
Project Manager

'

ASL:PJC

i
.
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
'

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
,

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 OM.

(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2 Docket No. 50-329 OL
50-330 OL

i

February 14, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF-

/ \

!
My name is A.S. 1,ucks I an employed by Stone & Webster Engineerina. .

Corporation as Proieet Manager .

I am currently assigned to the team which is conducting an independent
assessment of soils work at the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to being

! given this assignment, I have never worked on any job or task associated with 1i
the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power

,

i Company Bechtel, or the Mergentime Company relating to soils of underpinning.
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentine

; Company. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or
j Mergentine stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a

, ; beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of
|

' Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentine stock, of which I am unaware.
A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,

.

-

'

or Mergentine Company.
,

l
,

j Sworn,and Subscribed Before Me This 14th Day of February 1983

.
? 'll'4L /2d W

"
Notary Public i

Suffolk County, Massachusetts
. \

.j My Commission Expires November 8. 1985
i
I

Catherine Trabucco |4

NOTARY PUBLIC

.
For the Comrronwealth of Massachusetts

afy Commission Empires Nov. 8,1985

.

!
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 ON
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2 Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

! February 14, 1983

d. -AFFIDAVIT OF .

My name is W.E. Kilker I an employed by Stone & Welster Entineerina.

Corporation as Project Engineer .

I am currently assigned to the tesa which is conducting an independent |

assessment of soils work at the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to being ,

.
given this assignment I have never worked on any job or task associated with
the Midland vroject, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power'

company, Bechtel, or the h rgentine Company relating to soils of underpinning.i

I have never been employed by Consumet's Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentina
1 Company. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or

Mergentine stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I any have a r
,

beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of'

Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or k rgentine stock, of which I an unaware.
A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtsi,
or k rgentine Company. .j

I

Sworn and Subscribed Before h This 14th Day of yebruary 1983

'?l llLOC',

Suffolk County, Massachusetts

| My Commission Empires November 8. 1985
4 Catherine Trabuccoj Norm rueuc

- com n -
My commission Empres Nov. 8,1965 |

|

|
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IlNITED STATE! 0F AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATONIC SATITY AND LICENSING BOARD

.

In the Matter of Docket No 50-329 ON
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 ON(Midland Plant, Vaits 1 and 2) Docket No 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

yebruary 11, 1983

AFyIDAVIT OF ,C/[8m
V.

Hy name is fnyt. F&1pH. I an employed by stowr elvrt$57Ff fndi~ M o n Mff'
as a $7tewsk M4wns

' .., .

I as currently assigned to the team which is conducting an independent
assesseest of soils work at' the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to beirs~

given this assignment. I have never worked on any job or task associated with
the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power
Conpany, Bechtel, or the Mergentine Company relating to soils or underpinning.
I have never been employed by Consumern Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentine

' Company. I do not own any shares of Cc tsumers Power Company, Bechtel, or
Mergentine stock. Hutual funds or other f. ands in which I may have a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no centrol, may own shares of

, Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime stock, of which I an unaware.!

A list of such funds in which I have as interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Con.sumers Power company, Bechte1,
or Mergentine Company.'

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This // Day of 2

n1% n $- n J
i

'

Notary Piiblic (N
| N -H = County, Michigan |

daf |+

My Commission Empires A -t/*fle

'

.a
. .

,

.

! -
i

.

'
af0283-0349a100 *
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UNf17.D STATES'0F AMEkICA-

- NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC .TY AND LICENSING BOAmi
,

i'

In the Matter of m Dockst' No 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY '50-330 CM

,

s
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) ;

x Docket No 50-229 OL
u -

50-330 OL
!

3
;

t A g 'i k
- 'q y Febrdry 11, 1983,

'
- 3 -, ,.

i

AFFIDAVITOF/d_)_
f *'*

' "
,

h 'N, '

g7 y.

j My name is AR Scott .I an employed'by ' Stone & Webster.
' as vr.p re ar. ., sr

. ./
I

~

I as currently assignadsto.the' eam which'is conductin[sn'inderendent
assessment of soils worY'at' the hidland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to being~

given this assignment, I have never worked on any job or task associated with
the Midland Project, 'er any job or task for er on beiulf of Consumers Power3

Company, Bechtel, or the Mergentime Company relating to soils go underpinning.
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,- Beshnl, or Mergentime,

*
. Company. I do not cyn any shares of Consuawes Power company, Bechtel, or

-
'

*

Mergentine ste,ck. ifutual funds or other funds in which I may have a
beneficial interest,. but over which'I have no control, *isay own shares ofj Consumers Powed Company, Bechtel, or MergeIntime stock, of whilch I an unaware.'

A list of such funds |in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been eeployed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,
or Mergentime Company. '

-3 ,

....
.

Sworn and Subscribed Bef6 e Me This*/4 bay of b -/

! nzida dbbv | c
j Notary Public 5(/g/ - 1*'-

_ County, Michigan * '

y

! My Commission Expi R-t/~[[,c
' ' '

'

-t

'

.

.j Ns.s

j I was employed by Bechtel Corporation froc March 1450to July 1958 ar.d
frge June 1972, to Saptunber ,19.76. , g, '[,
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORT COM!iISSION

ATOMIC SAFETT AND LICENSING BOARD

in the Matter of Docket No 50-329 ON
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 CH
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

February 11, 1983

. . AFFIDAVIT OT X e w / [ [ ftr t
i-

'

My name is bur ene. T. nnum I as employed by Stone and Webster Engr? Corp.
as u-gr oi,23 u,. a..,ir2r .. Engineer.

. . .-

I as currently assigned to the team which is conducting an independent
assessment of soils work at'the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to being~

given this assignment, I have never werked on any job or task associated with
the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Constwrs Power
Company, Bechtel, or the Mergentime Company relating to soils or underpinning.
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime.

' Company. .I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or
Mergentime stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a'

beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of
Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime stock, of which I as unaware.

-

A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no'

relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,i or Mergentine Company. -

i

Sworn and Subs ribed Before Me This L ay of h #

avat 0 saj. Notary Public (/ (/ j
1 9---e r County, Michigan>

I

J- V- [ds
.

Hy Commission Exp s

I
1
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

in the Matter of Docket No. 50-329 OM
COMSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units I and 2) Docket No. 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

February 11, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF
1 v -

Inger. f-34 A '*

My name is Barr . Hol la m employed by Stone & Webster
as 0.A Enginefr .

I am currently assigned to the tear which is cunducting an independent;

assessment of soils work at the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to being
given this assignment, I have never worked on any Job or task associated with
the Midland Project, or any job or task for or M behalf of Consumers Power

* Company, Bechtel, or the Mergentime Company relating to soils or underpinning.
'

I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime
Company. I do not can any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or
Mergentime stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I re4y have a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of

j Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime stock, of which I am unaware.
| A list of such funds in which I have.an interest are attached. I have no

relatives which are or have been err. ployed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,
or Mergentime Company.

' h4|f < Y}C
| Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This e d Day of Y. cit n a.o, 1983s
,

,

' _q
n .' A 4 l -/ et a <: u i

/ .
Notary Public

NANCY $. NORE
se.ns, e.w m m. si , at see. Tat
w m o s c n 3+ :snp

1 My Commission Expires m, w im w M. PM
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCI. EAR REGULATORY C0t2 FISSION

AT0t1IC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Dockat No 50-329 ott.

CONS 12fERS POWER CotiPANY $0-330 0t1
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Doc.kat No 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

February 11 1983

ATTIDAVIT OT / ,.

r _ _ ..

My nzme is Thomas R. Kuesel . I am employed by Parsons Brinckerhoff Ouade &
as Senior vice President Douglas, Inc..

.--
.

I as currently assigned to the team which is conducting an indepenAnet
assessment of soils work at' the Midland Nuclear Plant sita. Prior to being

~ given this assignment, I have never worked on any job or task associated with
the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on betalf of Consumers Power -

Company, Bechtel, or the Bergentime Company relating to soils gr underpinning.I have never been amployed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Merg* tim,
--

~ Cogany. I do not own any shares of Consumars Power Company, Bechtel, or -

Mergentime stock. Natual funda or other funds in which I any have a
beneficial interest, but ever which I have no control, may own shares of
Consumers Power Company, Bechtal.. or Mergentine stock, of which I am unaware, .

A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no,
' relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, -

! or Mergentime Company.

I #9 FD
Sworn and subscribed Before He This / 4 Day of/4o JS8f i

l

! h:

; No$yPublic
j A h e C. ;ty, T.i Lig-e- : ,

*

, i t;oTARYts- a '.
W 3N%

'
' ' omnission Expires

ccA.|.Ank+'"''''"*"je
--

g_

* From 1963 to 1967 I was employed by Parsons Brinckerhoff-Tudor-Bechtel,
. General Engineering Consultants for design and construction management'

of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit System, in the capacity of
-

j Assistant Manager of Engineering.
1 <

-

|
f

l
(

*
, , , , . - . - --

!j
_ _ sf0283-0349a103 ~
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UNITED STATES Oy AMERICA
NUCIZAR REGUIATORY CottfISSION

l
,

A11:lt1IC SAFETT AND LICENSING BOARD

In the liatter of Docket No 50-329 ott.

CONSIM'ni POWER CotfPANy $0-330 Otf
(Mid1==1 Plant,t!aits 1 and 2) Docket No 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

yebruary 11, 1983

ATTIDAVIT OF _

My name is Louis G. Silano I as. employed by Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade &
as Techni cal ni vor.y Umiglas , Inc.

.

Major Structures '
-.

I as currently assigned to the team which is conducting an independant
assessment of soils work at" the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to being
given this assignment, I have never worked on any job or task associated with*

- the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power -

Compa.7, Bechtel, or the Mergentime Company relating to soils or underpinning.
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime-

* Company. I do not oun any shares of Conssaars Power Cosqpany, Bechtel, or
Mergentime stack. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a
beneficial interest, but ever which I have no control, may oan shares of
Consumers Power Company, Bechtel. or Mergentim stock, of.which I an unaware,

.

* A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been~ esployed by consumers Power Company, Bechtel, -

or Mergentime Company.
.

I 9 f)
Swa :n and Subscribed Before Me This /4 Day of fe6 agar

~$ !
'

'

Notadry Public
| -h r Cm* , ".iu .s '.

r n c.c:Vo

j My C sion Empires "U " ". N '.'' ' " * * |,
,

ew.... a . i . . .. n c: o
cer.ure. .v. t p... ;,;a ... .s . 4..a

,

t

*

.

.

.

. . . - * . ..
. .

i
af0283-0349a100

-
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCIEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFET! AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of Docket No 50-329 OM
CONSUMERS POWER ':0MPANY 50-330 OM
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2) Docket No 50-329 OL

50-330 OL

February 11, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF 4 do
- -

, _

My name is jV C PA/2Jts. I an employed by Sons $rreftdf/ChrdfSAas L sjnssi 4_w.
. -' .-

I as currently assigned to the team which is conducting an independent
assessment of soils work at' the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to being~

givsn this assignment, I have never worked on any jcb or task associated with
the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power
Company, Bechtel, er the Hergentime Company relating to soils or underpinning.
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentine

' Company. I do not own any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or
Mergentine stock. Hutual funds or other funde in which I may have a
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of,

Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime stock, of which I as unaware.
|

A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no !

relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Corgany, Bechtel, I

or Herkentime Company.
_

! Sworn and Subscr ed Before Me This[/ Day a //
i

.i d
i Notary Public // v

'

| '- ' :: County, Michigan

8-(/'!bMy Comnission s
.

!
i

.

. . .

.

. l

. I
I

~.

af0283-0349a100 ~

'

s

; .

,, .-. .. .,,_m . ~ . , .
_

_ . _ _ . - _. _ ._ , __ _ _ . . _ _ _ . _
. . _ . _ . _ . . . . . . _ , ~ .
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UNIIT.D STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETT AND LICENSING BOARD
,

In the Matter of Docket No 50-329 ON
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY 50-330 OM !(Midland Plant, Units 1 med 2) Docket No 50-329 OL

<

|50-330 OL

February 11, 1983

AFFIDAVIT OF /

! /
'

My name is Jerrold Ratner . I an employed by Parsons Brinckerhoff, Quade and Douglas
as Nanager. construction .

.-. .

|I as currently assigned to the team which is conducting an independent
|assessment of soils work at'the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Prior to being*

given this assignment, I have never worked on any job or task associated with
the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power
Company, Bechtel, or the Mergentime Company relating to soils or underpinning.
I have never been employed by Consumern Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime' Company. _I do not own any shares of Consuadrs Power Company, Bechtel, orMergentime stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have a;
beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own shares of

( Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Mergentime stock, of which I am unswere.!

A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,;

i or Mergentin Company. -
4

1

Sworn and Subs ribed Before Me This ///bDay o d

a M 0 adho*

Notary Public **

County, Michigan
'

My Csamission Expires .3 - t/- N,
'

1

|

|.
'

*
.

,

I

i -

1 .

i

!

' !, af0283-0349a100 ~

4
.e

%

, , , , _ , , , , ,. .-+~w+ - ' - ~ ~ ~ * *''"#*

~

.

- - -. ,. , . , , a , - . . , , _ .
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INITED STAIT.S OF A!fERICA
NUCI. EAR REGUIAIORY C0t2 FISSION.

ATotiIC SAFETT AND LICENSING BOARD

In the W tter of Docket No 50-329 ott.

CONS 12fERS POWER CatfPANY 50-330 Otf
(Midland Plant,t!aits 1 and 2) Docket No 50-329 OL

50-330 OL '

February 11, 1983

I . AITIDAVIT OF _ c8
'r- U-

|*

-
My same igincent J. Madi,111 an emplayed by "" arsons Brinckerhoff Ouade &P 1

'
'

t" Douglas , Inc.as _seninv rngino v .
:

..~ .

,$ I am currently assigned to the team which is conducting an indep-aA- tk- assessment of seile wek at' the Midland Nuclear Plant site. Price to being5 *

given this assismaant, I have never worked on any job or task associated withV
the Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Powe.

-

2.<3 Cogany, Rechtel, or the &rgentime Company relating to soils or anderpianf nr.2.

I have ne'rer been employed by Cosaumers Power Company, Bechtel, or krgentime
.

?-
* Cogamy. I do not own any shares of Consumars Power Company, Bechtel, or2.. & rgentine' stack. ttatual funds or other funds in which I may have a

-

; beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may own sharea of
p

* Con.sumers Power Company, Bechtel.. og kegenti,me. sto.ck, of.which I an.up==re,*

A list of such funds in which I have an interest are attached. I have no
.,

d. relatives which are or have been~ employed by Consomers Power C.'.spany, Bechtel, -

or h egentime Company.gi
t

197)
, Sworn and subscribed Before & This /4 Day cf /*6 .1982'

"? -h.

I Notar/Public
.

,

'

J::h:2 C: ;.y, m|.i.

My ( ssion Expires _ i.----3
h e n.. m e . . . . s, .::: York

* :: . 31.: . ,

Q.:.t. n .cc,n.,u....a o u. ..1:.i .. c:vty
..i. .. i.:.: a ;.,, i;,33

,

.

|
-

\.

i

i
*

.

. *
. . . . . . .. . . ..

. L - af0283-0349a100
.

~

i F -
- -.

|
_ _ _ _
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_ _. ._. _ _ _ _ . _ . _. ._ _ . _ - . . . _ ._. _ _ . _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~__ __ ____.



. . , .

; - Copy.. ,
..

*

ATTACHMENT C tsaat ca,Ams,n.

t . ._ . x s..-

38 c.- d. A c -a-
'

"S,7 o*.*.*.*.*.**26s

7..',.'.*:|'. C',"o" '""
. ., a- , o ,

og,,,L,,,= s : a- n

Rems. J Swo Se Een

O's ,."* ""**llO**
''~ "*~"

||'' " "/"c.*~. .
ca A Meh.sene.

o.n.,e om sis w www.an 4 J m n, m assot . (si7) 7se4eso ' , * ' ' ' " . " ' "
* * "November 15, 1982 oU
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4.es O She.n.e.

PRINC!PA' STAFF "T"d*"' '""'
_

-
| 0l Ia M a.

ID ; +. 1 %. i- - .
-.

_

William D Paton
.It" _f . L,&l_M O ,i
Ti si. .l ! [2 . . '

.

Counsel for the NRC Staff [f'foi,{ 11.]U S Nuclear Regulatory Conunission | .hyp { l e

Washington, DC 20555 r ;~ g _i 6
'

MIDLWD NUCLEAR C0 GENERATION PLANT
~ | f I L E U (d'')~-

MIDLAND DOCKET NOS 50-329, 50-330
'

STONE & WEBSTER (S&W)
!
. Recently, questions have been raised concerning the use of the Stone and
| Webster Company (S&W) to conduct an appraisal of underpinning of the Midland

auxiliary building. A public meeting regarding these issues, among others,
, as conducted in Washington on , November 5, 1982.w

!

During that meeting, representatives of the NRC Staff asked certain questions*

touching upon the independence of the Stone and Webster Company. To respond
more fully to these questions, Consumers asked Stone & Webster to describe
jobs undertaken by S&W on behalf of Consumers Power Company and to determine
S&W's holdings of Consumers' securities. The attached letter is S&W's
response to those questions. -

! According to the attached letter, Stone & Webster has carried out, and is
carrying out, no work for Consumers Power Company in relation to the soils

' remedial project, other than the present audit. S&W has undertaken two
relatively limited assignments not related.to soils on behalf of the Midland,

Proj ect. The letter also indicated, that Stone & Webster's or its subsidiaries-

have no holdings of Consumers Power Company stocks.
.

Wf i ,

ames E Brunner O |

CC DSHood, NRC
I Billie Gardie

! CM/0L Se:vice List
I,

-

Mia = - .,w
-- - --

1, .. .

PDR-ADOCK 05000329,

A PDR
*

'. '" " . -..

oc1182-0270a100*

, fi." ."*.'.'*-) 2 7UAL
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.. ,- , . . . - --. . . - - -

.

I



__ -

|
0 .. .

--
-

t
.

,

\
SERVICT L T. '

.

Frunir J Kaller, !sq
. Atcaic Safety & Licensing

2torner General of the Appeal Pacel
Statecof Mi-bd ==a II S Nucleer Reguistcry Cema

Carole Steinberg, EscL 's--h4n= ton.,. D C 20555
i Assistant Attorney General -

Ettrironmental Protection Div- Mr C R Stephens.

T20 Leur Building Chief, Docketing k Services.
Iansing., Mr h8913 IT S 3belear Reguistory Coma

Cffice of the Secretary
Mrron M Cherrr, Esq Washingecir, D C 20555
Cne IBM Plasm
Suita h5CI Ms Mary N' =4-,

Chicago, IL 60611 5711 Sumerset. Street1 -

.w aiana, MI h86ho
Me Wandall E Marshall
RFD.10 William D Pscoe, Esq. .

Midland,. Mr.h86ho - Counsel' for the 3RC Staff-

U S Nucisar Requistory Cannt.
Charles 3echheefer, Isq Washington,D c 20555-

Atcaic Safety & Licensing
Board Puel Atensic Safety & Licens1=g

IT S 2nciame Hagulaterr ccain Board Panel
Washingsca,.D C 20555 'tr s'3aclear Requiscerr cc:=a

-

Washington, D C 20555.

Dr Frederick.? Cawtn -

6152 I verds Trail , Barbars.Stamiris -

,

Asp 3-127 5795 North River Road.-

3cca Racca,. FL 33k33 Re 3
Freeland, MI k8623

.

.

'

Jerry Earbour-

i - Atcate Safety & Licensing
Bo'ard Panel.

Carroll'I Mahaner tT S Nuclear Reguistory Cama
3abcock & Wilcox washington, D C 20555
PO Box 1260 -

Lynchburg, Virgini 24505 Ice L Bishop.

Har:mme & Weiss.

; Jese E Brunner,. Ist 172'' "I" Street, 3W #506
Consumers Power ?--- ; Washington, DC 20006*

.

.

212 West MLehigan Avanne
Jackson, MI k9201 M r Miller, Esq

j Isham, Lincain & 3eale
' Mr D T Judd Sree.3mtionsi Plaza

Babcocir, & Wilcaz. 52nd Floor,

PO Box 1260 Chicago, IL 60603
*

i Igachburg YA 2kf05
John Demeester, Esq -

Steve Gadler, Zag Dow Chemical sids
2120 Carter Avenue- Kichigan Division
St Paul, MN 55108 Midland, MI kS6ko -

.
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|

STONE & WEBSTER MICHIG AN. INC.
P.O. mex 2325. sesroe . Massacmuscris 02'07

.

:iove=ber 9, 1982
|

t Mr. John R. Schaub
'Project Manager

Consumers Power Co=pany
194$ V. Parnall Road
Jackson, Michigan 49201

4

Dear Mr. Schaubs

Per your request to Mr. Carl 7. Sundstrmn I am cnclosing a list
and description of John that Stone & Webster Michitan Inc. has undertaken

.f or Constaners Power Company (CPCo) . I a= also prewiding the results of
my investigation of our holdings-!n C?Co securities.

If we can be of further amaintance. pleano cal! Mr. Carl F.
Sundstros at (617) 389-2780.

,

Very truly yours,
,

P. A. Wild *
; Vice Prcnidant
[ *. .

1 .

.
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6 TELECPIL't 495: 9-11-52; 3:34PM 2 * 51':""8 SCC 343 m 3
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.

Start D e M an brii.! N s.riveien .hev Por.sen

3/78 12/81 Reviev 'tidland Plant ] Int of equip ent and PSevitt
recosusand spare parts. RMontross

GSleigh

6/78 6/80 Prepare an outagt critique report on the KSpencer
Palisades Station second outage and provide
planninC support for the September, 1779 re-4

feeling outage.

11/78 6/80 Procure a cobile security access module to K5 pencer
be used for outage work forces at Palisades.

3/82 7/82 Evaluate and cake rece=endat fun for train- RDeane
ing and implementation of the Midland Sita 51towell
Emergency Plan. * W8eclean

*

Perfor. an independent asses *:e c of con- JCook9/82 -'

struction activities related to the auxili- JP. coney

ary building and feedvater (valation val _ve JSchaub

Pit rasedial.sork at the.MJdland Site.

Provide a=crzency planning cuenulting services RSinde ann10/82' ' -

for the Big Rock Site. Wille-

.

10/82 Perform vibratien analysis on the boiler feed JTord-

pump at the J. H. Campbell Unit 3 and recom- TMehl
nend and 1.platent corrective actions. GKuller

.

!

Provide scrvices and materials" to coordinate TIlvc,od
, | 10/82 -

i the 1983/84 Palisades refueling oucase. JSchneider'

.
.

,

* .

,

i
'

i

! i
,

l* Note - SW did the review but WTECK who van already working in P.ichigan for Detroit
,

sdisse at the Fermi Station is doing the detailed planning.
.
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.

H01.D10.C5 CT CPC.* A! c*.7.T*7!5

Stone & Webster. Inc. the parent ro:pany of St one & V=bster
Engineering Corporation and its subsidiarine (including SWEC) havw noi

holdings of CPCo securities. The Employee Savings Plan of Stone & Webster.'

Incorporated and participating subsidiariva is administered by the Chana
Manhattan Bank, K.A. as trustee. Tunes may be invested in the Employee

; Banafit Investment Tunds, Equity Fund of the Chase Manhattan Bank which is
; a commingled fund. Stone & Webster c.sercises no direct control over the

invi.stment of such funds.

The Chemical Bank of .tav York is trustee for the Employee Retire-
nant Flan of Stone & Webster. Inc. and for participating subsidiaries.'

Thors are no CPCo securities held in the plan.
t
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3 'IACHMENT D

'

|

February 15e 1983
i

NEtt)RANDUM 701: 1. F. Warnick, Director. Office of Special Cases

f

TERU W. D. Shafer, Chief. Midland Section;

i ~

FRON: R. 3. Landsman, Reactor Inspector, Midland Section

j SUBJECI: LICENSEE PERFORMANCE ON FIERS 12E and 12W

EIII on December 9, 1982, authorised CPCo to initiate work activities
'

pertaining to the drift, excavation and installation of Piers 12E and,

,

12W. Subsequent to that authorisation the licensee began work on
December 13, 1962. Due to the Diesel Generator Building Inspection I
have had only enough time to perform five inspwetions to detarmine the

q acceptability of the licensee's work in regards to these piers including
removal of fill concrete, shaf t excavation and bracing, bell excavation
and bracing, and reinforcing details and proposed concreting activities.

,

I have identified three concerns since underpinning work began which
have been subsequen:.ly corrected or are in the process of being

. corrected by the licensee. They ares

| a) That the craf tworkmen were not receiving the required amount of 1

J specialised remedial soils underpinnine training. The licensee |
has agreed to expand the scope of craft. training, but does not: ,

have the details worked out to date. '

; b) That the licensee wanted to use a super plasticiser as an additive
! to the concrete six in lieu of good concreting prac.tices, i.e.,

consolidation by vibration. The licensee after what I consider to be
excessive discussions finally agreed to vibrate all underpinning
concrete in accordance with good engineering practice.e

|
2

c) That the third party independent assessment tema is not reviewing
the design documents for technical adequacy. They are only doing

j implementation review to assure that the design documents are being
followed. From discussions with Stone and Webster personnel, it' a

I was determined that this important parameter was not included
' ~

in their contr.ct. The licensee is presently considering including-
,

,

this in the montract documents. j

Besides these three concaras no other issues or deviations from regulatory
requirements have been identified. i

(0
) x. .. -

O'WWMI.I M4 tar. 18speMter. . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... ................... ................... ...................p.. .

58**'" > L4R49M R. .5% | ..... ..................................... ..................................... .............

.k . ...... ......e.......................*...**.. ..*...*.....*..*.. .......t.*******..**.......*......*.. ............e

..- .. ........ - ......a,.a no-e-see a e rse e n es n e n esu
,

|'
.
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: Mr. J. G. Kappler February,14, 1983
Administrator, Region III J.0. NO. 14358

; U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Consission MPS-8
799 Roosevelt Road,

Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
4

RE: DOCKET No. 50-329/330'

MIDLAND PLANT - UNITS 1 AND 2
INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT OF AUXILIARY BUILDING UNDERPINNING

! ASSESSMENT OF WORK CN PIERS W12 AND E12

| As of February 11, 1983 the Stone & Webster - Parsons Brincherhoff
Assessment Team has observed the excavation, placing of reinforcement.

, and concreting of underpinning pier W12, and the excavation, and'

j placing of reinforcement for underpinning pier E12. In addition, the
! Assessment Team has reviewed the drawings, procedures and other documents
j pertaining to the underpinning work and has observed the performance of

the Quality Assurance and Quality Control Organisations during the pro-
grass of the work.

t

i During the period that the Assessment Team has been on site, daily
i meetings have been held with Construction Quality and Engineering

personnel to obtain additional information and discuss observations.
' The Assessment Team has issued twenty Weekly Reports to the U.S.

Nuclear Regulatory Commission. These reports have described the
activities of the Assessment Team and summarised their observations and
findings.

The Assessment Taan has issued a total of five Monconformance Identification
Reports. Four of these Nonconformance Identification Reports have been
closed out to the satisfaction of the Assessment Team. The remaining open
Nonconfdrasace Identification Report was issued on February 10,1983 and
the Assessment Team feels that it can be closed out in the near future
without faracting the progress of the underpinning.'

.

The underpine.ing work is being perforasd in accordance with the construction
and quality procedures. As the work has progressed.the procedures have
been modified based upon experience gained during the construction oft

piers W12 and E12. The Assessment Team feels that these minor changes
are appropriate and will have a positive effect on the quality of the under-
pinning work.

|

.

t

4
4.

-|
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2 February la, 1983'

g o
Based upon these observations and findings, the Assessment Team is of the 1

This |opinion that additional piers could be released for construction.
will benefit the quality of the work by allowing the Contractor to main-
tain the experienced labor teams from piers W12 and E12.

t

If you have any questions, please contact me at (617) 589-2067.'

A.S. Lucks
Project Manager

.
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U.$. NUCLEAR REGULATORY Co m!S$!0N.

REGION 111,

*
GlTG0!IG TRANSMIS$10N SERVICE REQUEST

Date Miaf[f3 ilu%er of Pages $
To (Name :_ . [, den ie h

h5 ham )Freas

Description ion > OMa n 8fase e * Ma b EN a,
; L m a. c Pc +n in.D. Sknseu

Air Rights 81dg. FOR WP & 0/C USE

E/W Towers System 6(WP)
_

H Street Repidfax '

MNB8 3M Ext #727 '

Phillips Bldg. 3M Eat #728

| Silver Springs FTS'

(WillsteBldg) 8

Connercial
Landow B1dg.

-

Time Started
Region I

~
-Time Completed

Region II
Trans. Time

Region IV (Actual Minutes)
Region V

,

Operator

Resident at.

it$AC

INPO

'Corportate Office
'

(Identify recipient & faz nester

Other
(Designate-include fox number '
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